financial data and the accompanying notes should be read together with:

� the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data;

� the separate audited historical financial statements of Nasdaq for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006 incorporated by reference
into this Proxy Statement;

� the separate audited historical financial statements of OMX for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006 included elsewhere in this
Proxy Statement;

� the separate unaudited historical financial statements of Nasdaq as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2007 incorporated by
reference into this Proxy Statement; and

� OMX�s unaudited summary results as of and for the three and six months ended June 20, 2007 included elsewhere in this Proxy
Statement.

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 218

149

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 219

Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share amount)

Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Market Services $ 1,408,297 $ 260,807 �  �  $ 1,669,104
Issuer Services 249,016 51,898 �  �  300,914
Market Technology �  158,983 �  �  158,983
Other 463 13,450 �  �  13,913

Total revenues 1,657,776 485,138 �  �  2,142,914
Cost of revenues:
Liquidity rebates (644,860) �  �  �  (644,860)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees (325,521) �  �  �  (325,521)

Total cost of revenues (970,381) �  �  �  (970,381)
Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and
exchange fees 687,395 485,138 �  �  1,172,533

Operating Expenses:
Compensation and benefits 195,662 156,811 �  �  352,473
Marketing and advertising 20,522 9,210 �  �  29,732
Depreciation and amortization 70,916 32,033 �  (11,614) 4(d) 112,935

21,600 4(a)
Professional and contract services 32,038 48,513 �  �  80,551
Computer operations and data communications 41,472 35,077 �  �  76,549
Provision for bad debts 464 �  �  �  464
Occupancy 34,125 26,776 �  �  60,901
General, administrative and other 44,336 26,994 6,724 �  78,054

Total direct expenses 439,535 335,414 6,724 9,986 791,659
Support costs from related parties, net 33,771 �  �  �  33,771

Total operating expenses 473,306 335,414 6,724 9,986 825,430

Operating income 214,089 149,724 (6,724) (9,986) 347,103
Interest income 24,633 7,017 �  �  31,650
Interest expense (91,097) (13,727) �  (130,200) 4(b) (235,024)
Dividend income 16,227 6,725 �  �  22,952
Capital gains from shares in equity investments �  15,350 �  �  15,350
Gain on foreign currency option contracts 48,391 �  �  �  48,391
Gain on transfer of assets on DIFX Transaction �  �  86,000 �  86,000
Minority interest 902 (585) �  �  317

Income from continuing operations before taxes 213,145 164,504 79,276 (140,186) 316,739
Income tax provision 85,252 32,268 34,017 (53,866) 4(c) 97,671

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 220

Net income from continuing operations $ 127,893 $ 132,236 $ 45,259 $ (86,320) $ 219,068

Net income applicable to common stockholders:
Net income $ 127,893 $ 132,236 $ 45,259 $ (86,320) $ 219,068
Preferred stock:
Dividends declared (359) �  �  �  (359)
Accretion of preferred stock (331) �  �  �  (331)

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ 127,203 $ 132,236 $ 45,259 $ (86,320) $ 218,378

Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 1.22 $ 1.12 $ 1.32

Diluted $ 0.95 $ 1.12 $ 1.12

Weighted average common shares outstanding for
earnings per share:
Basic 104,311 118,671 60,600 4(e) 164,911
Diluted 144,229 118,886 60,600 4(e) 204,829

See notes to the unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements

150

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 221

Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except per share amount)

  Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Market Services $ 982,883 $ 162,098 $ �  $ �  $ 1,144,981
Issuer Services 137,093 28,622 �  �  165,715
Market Technology �  77,079 �  �  77,079
Other 171 3,021 �  �  3,192

Total revenues 1,120,147 270,820 �  �  1,390,967
Cost of revenues:
Liquidity rebates (463,503) �  �  �  (463,503)
Brokerage, clearance and exchange fees (265,898) �  �  �  (265,898)

Total cost of revenues (729,401) �  �  �  (729,401)
Revenues less liquidity rebates, brokerage, clearance and
exchange fees 390,746 270,820 �  �  661,566

Expenses:
Compensation and benefits 93,977 86,020 �  �  179,997
Marketing and advertising 9,101 4,459 �  �  13,560
Depreciation and amortization 19,635 19,123 �  (7,795) 4(d) 41,663

� 10,700 4(a)
Professional and contract services 17,034 28,182 �  �  45,216
Computer operations and data communications 16,112 16,968 �  �  33,080
Provision for bad debts 2,130 �  �  �  2,130
Occupancy 17,840 13,188 �  �  31,028
Regulatory 13,835 �  �  �  13,835
General, administrative and other 20,781 18,220 3,297 �  42,298

Total direct expenses 210,445 186,160 3,297 2,905 402,807
Support costs from related parties, net �  �  �  �  �

Total operating expenses 210,445 186,160 3,297 2,905 402,807

Operating income 180,301 84,660 (3,297) (2,905) 258,759
Interest income 13,318 6,904 �  �  20,222
Interest expense (47,054) (9,680) �  (67,500) 4(b) (124,234)
Loss on foreign currency option contracts (9,509) �  �  �  (9,509)
Dividend income 14,540 3,452 �  �  17,992
Capital gains from shares in equity investments �  14,527 �  �  14,527
Strategic initiative costs (26,511) �  �  �  (26,511)
Minority interest 96 (575) �  �  (479)

Income before income taxes 125,181 99,288 (3,297) (70,405) 150,767

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 222

Income tax provision 50,736 17,733 �  (27,509) 4(c) 40,960

Net income from continuing operations and applicable to
common stockholders $ 74,445 $ 81,555 $ (3,297) $ (42,896) $ 109,807

Basic and diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.66 $ 0.68 $ 0.63

Diluted $ 0.52 $ 0.68 $ 0.54

Weighted average common shares outstanding for
earnings per share:
Basic 112,592 120,640 60,600 4(e) 173,192
Diluted 151,828 120,640 60,600 4(e) 212,428

151

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

The Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2007

(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

  Nasdaq
OMX U.S.

GAAP

Equity
Investment

in DIFX
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
and Other

Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 574,998 $ 40,139 $ (50,000) $ (50,000) 2 $ 916,830

(9,314) 2
1,466,489 5(a)

(1,055,482) 5(b)
Available-for-sale, at fair value 1,694,984 70,207 �  (1,667,689) 5(a) 97,502
Receivables, net 284,606 78,673 �  �  363,279
Deferred tax assets 18,039 �  �  �  18,039
Market value, outstanding derivative positions �  778,696 �  �  778,696
Related party receivables �  146 �  �  146
Current assets of discontinued operations �  10,071 �  �  10,071
Other current assets 40,085 364,492 �  �  404,577

Total current assets 2,612,712 1,342,424 (50,000) (1,315,996) 2,589,140

Property and equipment, net 60,537 150,731 �  �  211,268
Non-current deferred tax assets 100,844 23,163 �  �  124,007
Goodwill 1,029,031 370,651 �  (370,651) 2 3,933,439

2,904,408 2
Intangible assets, net 189,794 180,241 �  (180,241) 2 1,882,694

1,692,900 4(a)
Other assets 12,395 96,769 136,000 85,300 4(a) 330,464

Total assets $ 4,005,313 $ 2,163,979 $ 86,000 $ 2,815,720 $ 9,071,012

Liabilities and stockholders� equity:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 124,309 $ 22,040 �  �  $ 146,349
Section 31 fees payable to SEC 132,279 �  �  �  132,279
Accrued personnel costs 34,112 35,785 �  �  69,897
Deferred revenue 128,671 54,899 �  �  183,570
Other accrued liabilities 60,367 315,347 �  �  375,714
Deferred tax liabilities 131,869 �  �  6,048 4(a) 137,917
Market value, outstanding derivative positions �  778,696 �  �  778,696
Liabilities to credit institutions �  87,284 �  �  87,284
Current portion of debt obligation 10,681 �  �  (10,681) 5(b) �

Total current liabilities 622,288 1,294,051 �  (4,633) 1,911,706
Debt obligations 1,487,795 198,359 �  1,900,000 4(b) 2,541,353

(1,044,801) 5(b)
Non-current deferred tax liabilities 95,342 36,855 34,017 467,964 4(a) 634,178
Non-current deferred revenue 96,120 �  �  �  96,120
Other liabilities 100,796 29,893 �  �  130,689

Total liabilities 2,402,341 1,559,158 34,017 1,318,530 5,314,046

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 224

Minority interest �  3,211 �  �  3,211
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 130,713,703
shares issued (191,275,218 pro forma shares issued), and 112,921,954 shares
outstanding (173,483,469 pro forma shares outstanding) 1,307 35,176 �  (35,176) 6 1,307
Additional paid-in capital 1,056,588 516,114 �  (516,114) 6 3,356,588

2,300,000
Common stock in treasury, at cost: 17,791,749 shares (231,871) �  �  �  (231,871)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 190,507 8,758 �  (8,758) 6 (10,693)

(201,200) 5(a)
Retained earnings 586,441 41,562 86,000 (41,562) 6 638,424

(34,017)

Total stockholders� equity 1,602,972 601,610 51,983 1,497,190 3,753,755

Total liabilities, minority interest and stockholders� equity $ 4,005,313 $ 2,163,979 $ 86,000 $ 2,815,720 $ 9,071,012

See notes to the unaudited proforma condensed combined financial statements

152

Edgar Filing: NASDAQ STOCK MARKET INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented to illustrate the effects of the acquisition on the historical
financial position and operating results of Nasdaq and OMX (including our equity investment in DIFX). In addition, we have included the sale
of the share capital of the LSE, which was classified as an available-for-sale investment. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined